Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03254505

Name of Company

Centechnology (UK) Ltd

1/ W™e
Francis Graham Newton, 1 Bridgewater Place, Leeds, LS11 5RU

Paul Bates, 1 Bridgewater Place, Leeds, LS11 5RU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 29/07/2014 to 28/07/2015

Signed /cAZ&L\/ pate_ 22laa 1 S -

B

LS11 5RU
02/10/2015 #42
COMPANIES HOUSE
*A4GKVOT4*
Ref OCENTECH/FGN/PJB/KNB/JK/RH/CB/KB Al 23/09/2015 #388

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




. Tel +44 (0)113244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place
Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane

P — www bdo co uk Leeds
LS11 5RU

Private & Confidential 22 September 2015

OQur Ref 00233432/FGN/CAP/IK

Please ask for James Kershaw
Tel 0113 290 6162
Email james kershaw@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs

Centechnology (UK) Limited - In Credhtors’ Voluntary Ligumdation (“the Company”')
Registered Address: BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L.511 5RU
Former Registered Address: Harworth Park, Blyth Road, Harworth, Doncaster, DNi1 8DB
Registered number: 03254505

Joint Liquidators: Francis Graham Newton & Paul James Bates

Joint Liquidators’ Address: BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
Date of Appointment: 29 July 2013

| refer to the appointment of Paul James Bates and myself as Joint Liquidators of the Company
on 29 Juty 2013

In accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, | write to provide members and creditors with a progress report for the pernod 29
July 2014 to 28 July 2015 (“the Reporting Pertod™).

Please note that | do not intend to report 1n detail on matters previously disclosed. This report
should therefore be read 1n conjunction with my previous report

Joint Ligudators’ receipts and payments account

There have been no receipts or payments since my appointment as Joint Ligudator,

Assets to be reahsed

As previously reported, the only realisable assets are inter-company debts due from Ocanti No 1
Limited - In Admimstration (“Gcant1”’} and Ocanti Opco Limited - In Ligwdation (“Opco”) in the

sums of £759,450 and £89,732 respectively.

As noted above, both Ocanti1 and Opco are subject to nsolvency proceedings, which are being
dealt waith by PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PWC"}.

BDG LLP, a UK tmited liabllity partnership registered in England and Wales under nunber 0C305127, s a member of BDO International Limited, a UX company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members* names is open to Inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct fnvestment business

&



PWC has advised that, based on current information, there may be sufficient funds available to
pay a dividend n the region of 10 pence 1n the pound to the creditors of Ocanti and 7 pence 1n
the pound to the creditors of Opco. Realisations from the inter-company debts are therefore
anticipated to total approximately £82,000.

A notice of intended dividend 1n respect of Opco 15 expected to be 1ssued by PWC to creditors
shortly. It 1s therefore envisaged that a dividend will be received from the Liquidation in due
course,

We have been advised that there are however several outstanding matters that will need to be
resolved n respect of Ocanti and as such, PWC are unable to provide a likely date for a potential
distnbution

Preferential creditors

| am not aware of any preferential claims against the Company

Unsecured creditors

I have received unsecured creditor claims totalling £7,897,302. These have however yet to be
venfied and agreed for dividend purposes.

Based on current information, 1t 1s estimated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay
a neminat dividend to the unsecured crechtors.

Please note that any potential dividend is however subject to receipt of the dividends from
Ocanti and Opce and the level of valid claims that are received n the Liqguidation As such, the
amount and timing of any potential dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors 15 uncertain
at this stage

Professional Costs

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the period 29 July 2013 to 28 July 2015

The Joint Liqundators have incurred total time costs of £20,700 1n dealing with matters arising n
the Liqundation. This represents 96 hours at an average hourly rate of £216.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the period 29 July 2014 to 28 July 2015

The Joint Liguidaters have incurred time costs in the Reporting Period of £4,391. This represents
18 hours at an average hourly rate of £243.

Please find attached the Joint Liguidators’ detailed time cost summaries for the above periods
To date, no Ligudators’ fees have paid.
You will recall that the Joint Liqundators remuneration was approved by the Company’s creditors

at a meeting held on 29 July 2013 by reference to the time properly spent by them and their
staff 1n attending to matters ansing 1n the Ligudation,




Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ have incurred the following disbursements

Narrative Category 1

£
Statutory advertistng 1,174
Insolvency Bond 120
Legal fees 874
Pension fees 664
Total 2,832

No Category 1 disbursements incurred to date have been paid from the Liquidation
No category 2 disbursements have been incurred

For guidance, | enclose “A creditors’ guide to Liquidators’ fees”, together with a document that
outtines the policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements.

Legal fees

Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“Addieshaw”) have been paid £874 plus VAT in respect of ther time
costs for advice provided in connection with a loan agreement with UK Coal Surface Mines
Limited.

Given that there have been no realisations to date, BDO LLP have paid these costs directly. A
repayment will be made from the estate of the Company once sufficient funds are realised

Pension fees

Broadstone Pension and Investments Limited (“Broadstone™) have been paid £664 plus VAT in
respect of their time costs for reviewing and providing advice in connection with the Company’s
pension scheme,

These costs have also been paid by BDO LLP and a repayment will be made from the estate once
sufficient funds are realised

Creditors’ nghts

At the end of this report 1s an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within
the Liguidation

Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complants in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with my response then you should wvisit https'//www gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.




Please note that the Joint Ligundators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out work related to an insolvency appointment.

: If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact James Kershaw on 0113
290 6162

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Centechnology (UK) Limted

AN

F G Newton
Joint Ligundatoer

F G Newton and P J Bates are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association 1n the UK




91z 59 £65°0Z 00 96 0F LEL'L 0S L} 5t b6l 0f € 00 06¢°1L 59 8 08 06¥%'6 S8 1S 69 768°L ST L Sy 002°9 Sk EL
(174 56 ¥OTT 59 8 - - - - - - 0L 6£0°1 06§ SZ €07 SLO 00226 007
3] Sk €65 [{%4 - - - - - - GF £6E SLZ . - - .
(113 Ok ¥£0'9 00 BE 59 £71°1 5¢ 11 59'vE SEO0 oF 262 oL SL ¥ST'F 5Z €7 S6 8TE [} - -
VTE §L 228"} SLY¥ - - - - - - SL Lib 144 SL gL SZO ST L0 T4
¥oT 08 £61°8 00 }E 594 s10 56 ¥LE orz 0Z 069 00 ¥ 01 585°C 56 €4 0F LIF 05 b 00 &¥L'F 006
107 54 898 SL T - - - - 09 15 0c0 0f #8€ oLz 59 0¥ sh0 07 26 0z o
§07 S5 1824 oLt . . ST 58 S50 o8 oSt 59 ¢ SL MY (744 5/ 978 5Z € - -
3 3 S4H 3 S4H 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SH
ALVY ATNOH HOLVULSININGY YADYNYW

ADVUIAY IVLOL ANVYHD 34v1S HIHLO YOLVULSINIWAY HOIN3S ANVLSISSY YIDYNYW YINLYVd

jeeL

Supoday |

swie|) Joypa) H

s1ajjey askojdwl o

Buyraguopes)eay

sjassy "3

uonRISEUPY
|les8uan Q

Adajens
pur Buguueld o

waunujcddy
uo sdays g

uopduasaq

S10T AINr 82 01 £407 AInT 67 PoHad y3 Joj AIRLIWNS 53500 SW PALIRIAP SJ03EPINbI Jujor

uopepinby u) - paay) (i) ABojouydaiuay




[324
¥6l

[3:12

S0T

EEE

£8l

ALvd ATHN0H
ADVHIAY

06 06E'V 01°'84 6L LEL 580 0f 81 oL o 0l £52°F 0f Z1 S¢ biE SE ) 08 £19°L 05 E
Sk 1611 1 ] - - - . 0z°886 or s £ 02 SLO . -
0§ 16 050 - - - - 0S b5 050 . - . -
09 €82 S5k - - - - 09 £82 st - - - -
SL 957 STE - - - - 00 £381 0oL SLEL SZ 0 - -
0F £84°T S5 9 SL e} 58 0 ot Bl [ ] 0§ ZZt SL ) ST L6 SE0 05 £19°} 0S €
OF ¥8E oLz - " - - 0t ¥8¢ oLz - - - -
3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SJH 3 SIH 3 SIH b SIH
HOLVULSINIWAY HIDVNYW
Y101 ANVHED HOLVULSINIWAY HOINIS LNVYLSISSY H3IOVNYW HINLYYL

|10l

Bupuioday |

stuie)y Joypasy H

siaIew aakodwy o

Buleagauopesiieay
sjassy 3

UORRJISJURUPY
_i3uan g

KSajens
pue Supjuuelg 23

uopdpasag

10T AINC 8Z 03 #10Z AINr 67 PoMad 343 Joj Admwwns 53502 SW pa|iw1ap ssorepinbil sujer

ucpepnbyy Ul - paywy (4N ABojouyaazuady




I BDO ' A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

1.1

21

22

23

2.4

31

3.2

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into ligwdation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to act as
hquidator The insolvency legislation recogmises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to fix
the basis of the hquidator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to
approve and momtor fees, explans the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

Ligundation procedure

Liguidation (or ‘winding up’) 15 the most common type of corporate nsolvency procedure Liquidation is
the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of 1ts assets and the distnbution of
the proceeds In a prescnibed order of prionty. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted by
resolution of the shareholders, or cornpulsery, when 1t 15 instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hgwdation 15 the more commen of the twe An nsolvent voluntary higudation 15 called a
creditors’ voluntary higuidation {(often abbreviated to ‘CVL'}) In this type of Liquidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the hiquidator
at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of Lquidator 15, in most cases, mitially
performed not by an wnsolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The official
recelver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory
higuidations, the official receiver becomes hiquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order.
Where there are sigmficant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as hquidator
in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by
The Insoclvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State. Where an insolvency practitioner 1s not
appownted the official receiver remains liguidator.

Where a compulsory bhqguidation follows immediately on an admimstration the court may appoint the
former admmstrator to act as iiquidator. In such cases the official recewver does not become ligudator
An adrimstrator may also subseguently act as liquidator in a CVL,

The ligunidation committee

In a hguidatien (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a committee
called the Lguidation committee, with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to momtor the
conduct of the liquidation and approve the hiqundator’s fees The comnuttee 15 usually established at the
creditors’” meeting which appoints the hiquidator, but 10 cases where a liqudation follows immediately on
an admmistration any committee established for the purposes of the adrmmistration will continue 1n being
as the liquidation committee

The hgudator must call the first meeting of the commttee within 6 weeks of its establishment {or his
appointment 1f that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the commttee, or when the liquidator decides he
needs to hold one The liguidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the hguidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the
committee to momitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator’s fees

Fixing the hquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the liguidator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules
1986

The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

s as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both,

+ by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising
n the liquidation, or

* asa set amount

10f7 Revied 2011




l BDO A Creditor’s Guide to Liguidators’ Fees

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different thngs done by the lguidator. Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the ligudator.

It 15 for the tiquidation committee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed. Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 15 for the commmttee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arrving at its deciston the committee
shall have regard to the following matters-

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

= any responsimiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hiquidator 1n connection wath the
insolvency;

« the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carnaing out, or to have carned out, his
duties;

* the value and nature of the assets which the liqundator has to deal with

4 2 If there 1s no hguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmnation, the
bguidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors. The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply 1n the case of the commttee A resclution specifying the terms on
which the Ligudator s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the hquidator.

4.3 If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed 1n one of the following ways In a CVL, it will be
fixed by the court on application by the liguidator, but the hiquidator may not make such an application
unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above,
and 1n any case not later than 18 months after his appomntment In a compulsory higuidatron, 1t will be 1n
accordance with a scale set out 1 the Rules

4 4 Where the hguidatien follows directly on from an admimstration n which the ligindator had acted as
admimistrator, the basis of remuneration fixed 1 the admimstration continues to apply 1n the higuidation
(subject to paragraph & below)

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the liquidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the lguidator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same
body as 1mtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval

6 What information should be provided by the liquidatot?
6.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the lLiqudator should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed
judgement as to whether the basis sought 1s approprate having regard to all the circumstances of the
case. The nature and extent of the mformation provided will depend on the stage during the conduct
of the case at which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this gunde sets out a suggested format
for the provision of information.

6.1.2  If any part of the remuneration 15 sought an a time costs basis, the hquidator should provide details of
the mimmum time umts used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people
who have been or who are likely to be 1nvolved in the time costs aspects of the case

613 The hqudator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 1s intended to be
sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the liguidator or tus or her staff.

6.14  If work has already been carried out, the higuidator should state the proposed charge for the period to
date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1 the penod and how 1t was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s
reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case. Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs
basis, the liquidator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases
sphit by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also provide details
and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the
liqundater or his or her staff.

Zof7 Revvised 2011



I BDO A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

6.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The hgwidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals {see paragraph 7 1 below)

When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified n paragraph 71, the lquidator
should provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the period under review and how 1t was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether
the remuneration charged 1s reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case (whilst recogmsing that the liquidator
must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as brngmg no
added value for the estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the
charge w respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases sphit by
grades of staff and analysed by approprate actvity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates
during the perod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the perods applicable

The liguidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the liquidator or his or her staff.

6 3 Disbursements and other expenses

631 Costs met by and reimbursed to the Liqudator in connection with the hquidation should be
appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categones

+ Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s speaific expenditure directly referable both
to the hguidation and a payment to an independent third party. These may nclude, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the hquidator or us or her staff

» Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but not to a
payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the hquidation on a proper and reascnable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prnor approval, although the liguidator should be prepared to
disclose information about them mn the same way as any cther expenses Category 2 dishursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved n the same manner as the liquidator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the lguidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s beng
made.

6.32 The following are not permissible:

a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

an admimstration fee or charge additional to the liquidator’s remuneration,

recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, deprecation and finance
charges

6.4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the
proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (f
there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of deterrmiming fis fees, and 1n any reports
he sends to creditors

7 Progress reports and requests for further information
7.1 The hguidator 15 required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must include.

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the higwidator {or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix1t);

e If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durning the period of the report, rrespective of
whether 1t was actually paid duning that penod {except where 1t 15 fixed as a set amount, 1n which
case It may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report),

s f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done during those
periods, irrespective of

37 Revised 2011



l BDO : A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

s whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report, 1rrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng that penod;

e a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further nformation, as explained n paragraph 7 2, and
their nght to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and expenses

7 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for
the purposes of a meeting to receive the hiquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the hiquidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be
in wniting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the perrmssion of the
court.

7 3 The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that*

the tyme and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liqundation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

» the Liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

1n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hgquidator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time Linmit for the provision of the information

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company, The nformation which must be provided 1s -

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the higudator or staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the wformation must be provided 1s the perod from appeintment Lo the end of the most
recent perod of s1x months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided wathin 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must
be made within two years from vacation of office.

9  Whatf a creditor is dissatisfied?

9 1 Except in cases where there 1s a iquidation commttee 1t 1s the creditors as a body who have authonty to
approve the iquidator’s fees To enable them to carry out this function they may require the hguidator to
call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent n value of the creditors must concur
with the request, which must be made to the bguidator n wnting

9.2 If a creditor believes that the liquidator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the lguidator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

9 3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors (including imself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewing the liquidator’s
progress report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application {which 1t may f it
considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

9.4 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the

basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of
the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.

do0f 7 Revied 2011




I BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liguidators’ Fees

10 What if the hquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s 1nappropnate he may request that the amount
or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors [f he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the hgwdation committee, the creditors, 1n the preceding admimstration or n accordance with the
statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court heanng I there 1s no committee, the liqindator’s notice of
his application must be sent to such of the creditars as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1Where the liguidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated out of
the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out n the Rules Usually, however, the hiquidator will
agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured crediter concerned.

11 ZWhere two (or more} joint iguidators are appowted 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3If the appointed Liquidator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the mnsolvency, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the creditors or the court

11 41f a new Lguidator 15 appointed 1n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration
of the new hguidator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

11.5Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the hqudator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hiquidator and the wcoming
hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

11 6There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient
or because 1t 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result n any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund Utigation or investigations nto the affars of the
msolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the higuidator
and the creditars concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This gutde apphies where a company goes nto quidation on or after 1 November 2011

2647/ JK/FGN/PH/ JK/C11

S5cf? Revised 2071




| BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators®’ Fees

.
Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance 1ssued to nsolvency practitioners sets
out the following suggested format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration
However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate 1n all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate
the information provided and its format Narrative overview of the case In all cases, reports on remuneration
should provide a narrative overview of the case  Matters relevant to an overview are

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility falling on the hquidator,
the liqwdator's effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property in guestion

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at
which 1t 1s being provided An overview might 1nclude:

« an explanation of the nature, and the hguidator’s own 1mitial assessment, of the assignment (including
the anticipated return to creditors} and the outcome (if known},

e« mbal views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of adwisers;

« any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,

* the reasons for subsequent changes n strategy,

« the steps taken to establish the views of creditars, particutarty 1n relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

« any existing agreement about remuneration,
details of how other professionals, mcluding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

e 1n a larger case, particularly 1f 1t involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

» details of work undertaken during the penod,
any additional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the iquidator wishes to claim
ncreased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 15 propesed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide

« An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umits of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovenng the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded in umts of not
greater than 6 minutes

s A descnption of work carned out, which might include:

. details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the period,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why 1t was approprtate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
higuidator wishes to make

+ Time spent and charge-out summaries, 1n an appropnate format.

it 1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out value nformation n a tabular form for each of the time
perods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-diwaded) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of actwity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Admimistration and planming
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Crechtors

Any other case-specific matters

Gof 7 Revied 2041




l BDO A Creditor's Guide to Liguidators’ Fees

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate n all cases, and considerations of
propertionality will apply

+« where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator should, as a
mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaining unusua!l features of the
case,

» where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

s where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tot? Revised 2011




In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for wark in relation to the above insalvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be wvolved n working on
the insolvency 1s as follows:

GRADE £
Partner 484
Director 335
Senior Manager 285-310
Manager 213-242
Executive 119-181
Jumor Executive 66-82
Cashier 181-192
Support Staff 66

This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades witl work on the case

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU are reviewed
n December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of nflation and the firm's
overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken s recorded at that time. Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimsstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail 1n sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categornies recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtoring
nsolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a tine costs basis a penodic report will be pravaded
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs

1} Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.



|IBDO

e————
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a speafic cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party  Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense ncurred

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded n respect of each speafic case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP, n respect of this appointment 1s not to recharge any expense which is not a specific
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either thewr own
vehicles or company cars n travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 15 raised which 15 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (mechan -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement

Where apphicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.



Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1} it

@)

{3)

{a)

{b)

within the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
{1) a secured creditor, or

{m) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

{m} members of the company 1 a members voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within the perod mentioned 1n paragraph

2)-
{1} any unsecured creditor, or
{n) any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request 1n writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 498(1){e) or {f) (including by virtue of Rule

4 49C(5)) or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hiquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request Is n respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

The period referred to 1n paragraph {1)(a) and (b} 1s-

{a)

{b)

7 business days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one
mermber) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

21 days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report w any other case

The hqudator complies with this paragraph by either-

(a)
(b)

providing all of the inferrnation asked for, or
so far as the liquidator considers that-
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesswe, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agamnst any person, or

(m) the Liguidator 1s subjeck to an ebligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information




Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

Q]

(14)

(18)

2

(3

)

(5)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph (4}

Application may be made en the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the hgquidator,
b) the basis fixed for the liqundator’s remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
() expenses incurred by the hiquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessve or, m the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, n a case falling within Rule 4,108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the
expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”™}

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but 1t shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days notice but which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not disrmissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any ewidence which the apphicant intends to adduce in
support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge,

) an order fxang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not being
expenses of the hiquidation,

{e) an order that the liquidater or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c} may be made
only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation




